SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

ADM 6000 - | - 012083

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company: Company number:
Stacks Limited 01942720
In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice Cardiff District 1007 of 2009
Registry

[full name of court]

1/ We, (a) David Hill of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31
Cathedral Road Cardiff CF11 9HB and Peter Richard Dewey of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road Cardiff

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 14 Janu}nRZOI})/ p
al

Signed:

Joint { Affministrator(s)
Daied: /o e

You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road Cardiff
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 029 2022 5022
= Faln anklic rerard
Fax Number: 029 2022 4523 DX Number:

[T ——

16!01/2010

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardilT

COMPANIES HOUSE




| @ Begbies Traynor

14 January 2010 A . OurRet:  BST0793/DH/PRD/SW/S

| LG/ADM6002a
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref:
: Contact:
TO ALL CREDITORS : oD:

Dear Sir/fMadam

Stacks Limited (In Administration} (“the Company”)
Administrators’ Proposals

As you are aware, the Company entered into administration in accordance with the provisions of
paragraphs 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 on 20 November 2009.

tenclose a copy of the joint administrators statement of proposals for your consideration.

An initial meeting of creditors will not be summoned because of the statement contained in our proposals
pursuant to paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, otherwise than by virtue of section 176A
of the Act’. '

Your attention is drawn to the provisions of paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act which enables
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the iotal debts of the Company to requisition such a
meeting within 12 days from the date of this letter. If no such meeting is held the proposals are deemed to
have bgen approved by the creditors.

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the joint administrators who act as the Company's agents and without personal
liability.

5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HB
T: 029 2022 5022 F: 029 2022 4523 E: cardifi@begbies-traynor.com W: www . begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP. a limited liability partnership, registered in England No CC306540, registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY.
David Hill and Peter Richard Dewey are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Any reference to a partner is to a member of the limited liability partnership. A list of pariners is available for inspection at the registered office.
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group; Specialist Professional Services www.beqbies-trayaorgroup.com

Partners, Directeors, and Consullants acting as administrators or administrative receivers conltract as agents and wilhout personal liability.




ADM 5900

David Hili and Peter Richard Dewey were appointed joint
administrators on 20 November 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Stacks Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in- part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



STACKS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION}

Contents

1 interpretation

2 Statutory information

3 Details of appointment of administrators

4 Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators

5 Statement of affairs

6 The administration period

7 The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration

8 Conclusion
Appendices

1 Joint  administrators’ account of receipts and payments,

incorporating estimated cutcome for creditors

Directors’ estimated statement of affairs

Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Stacks Limited {In Administration}

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 20 November 2009

David Hill of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31
Cathedra! Road, Cardiff, CF11 SHB

and

Peter Richard Dewey of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside
House, 31 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 SHB

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security and

(i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off). (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insalvency Act 1986




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s):

Date of incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:
Former registered office:

Trading address:
Principal business aclivities:

Directors and details of shares held in
Company:

Company Secretary and details of
shares held in Company:

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Stacks Limited
Stacks of Tiles

29 August 1985
01942720

5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HB
Beaufort Road, Plasmarl, Swansea, SAG 8JG

244 Penarth Road, Cardiff, CF11 8TU

Tile retailer

Name Shareholding
Kevin Sean Taylor Bottomley 26 £1 shares
Lesley Taylor Bottomley 15 £1 shares
Name:

Kevin Sean Taylor Bottomley

Griffiths & Miles
Charter Court, Phoenix Way, Enterprise Park, Swansea, SA7 9FS

100

John Albert Brian Taylor 49 £1 shares
Kevin Sean Taylor Bottomley 26 £1 shares
Lesley Taytor Bottomley 15 £1 shares

Deni Prati 10 £1 shares




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s).

Date of administrators’ appointment:

Date of administrators’ resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appointment /

application:
Acts of the joint administrators;

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

David Hill, a Licensed Insclvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
{Ceniral) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road,
Cardiff, CF11 9HB

and

Peter Richard Dewey, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31
Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HB

20 November 2009
Not applicable
High Court of Justice Cardiff District Registry

1007 of 2009
The directors of the Company

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of;

(@) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2)  Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole,

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph

(1)(a) unless he thinks either:

(@) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1){c)
only if;

(a)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b} he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The company was part of a group of associated companies, with common directors and shareholders, which
included Taylor tiles Holdings Ltd and TT Specialist Fixing Ltd.

The Company sold discount tiles and traded for a number of years from retail outlets in Cardiff and Swansea.
Supplies were purchased by Taylor Tiles Holdings Ltd and re-invoiced to the Company.

In recent years this has been a highly competitive market which has put pressure on prices and sales and as
a result losses have been incurred for several years, which were financed by a bank overdraft facility and a
loan from Taylor Tiles Holdings Ltd.

The recession put further pressure on sales during the last fiteen months and the rate of losses increased,
The Swansea shop was closed early in 2009 leaving one outlet at 244 Penarth Road, Cardiff.

The losses caused severe cashflow difficulties and the group came under increasing pressure from its
bankers. As a result the directors took the decision to put the Company inic administration,

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

An draft estimated statement of affairs as at 20 November 2009 is attached at Appendix 2 together with our
comments. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement. We are currently awaiting the signed documents from the directors.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration
to 31 December 2009 incorporating our projected outcome for creditors.

Following our appointment it was decided that trading should continue in the short term so that the stock
could be sold to the public and realise more than the forced sale value. The two members of staff have been
retained and a closing down sale advertised. Trading is ongoing in order to continue to reduce stock levels.
The majority of sales are on credit and debit cards and these funds have not yet been credited to our bank
account.

Al the same time we are seeking a purchaser for the business and assets on a going concem basis.

Racking remaining in the closed store in Swansea has been sold by our agenis and realised £600 plus VAT,
The keys to these premises have now been retumed to the landlord.



STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the pumose of the administration which in this context
means one of the ohjectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1}(a) because of the substantial net liabilities of the Company.
Consequently the mast appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1}b),
namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration).

It is proposed that the Company will continue to trade in short term in order to maximise realisations for the
Company's stock. As the Company is selling existing stock to the public and is not giving credit minimal
funding is required to pay the ongeing costs. The business is also being marketed on a going concem basis.
The position is being continuously reviewed and if no buyer is found for the business then agents will be
instructed to sell the residual assets

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administraion as an alternative to an
immediate cessation of trade and liquidation of the Company will maximise realisations for the assets and
enhance the prospects for the secured and the preferential creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property.

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential creditors.
Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditars. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the nolice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company.

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Seclion 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September

2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the

unsecured creditors and nct distribute it to the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceads the

amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net property means the amount which would, were

it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {i.e. after

accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
-5-




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
m] 20% of net property thereafter,

(n] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distibuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distibuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5)).

To the best of the joint administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created
or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors.

Administrators’ Remuneration

These proposals contain a statement by the administrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2}a) of the Act. In these
circumstances, it is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2.106 of the Rules.

In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ commitiee, the joint administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.106 (5A).

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's houry charge out rates and the time that they and their staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since the appointment of the Jeint
Administrators.

Administrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These disbursementis will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration.

8. CONCLUSION

The joint administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property {0 enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors.

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
ihe joint administrators’ proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52(1). The jeint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total

-6-




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting. Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in
accordance with Rule 2.37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ slatement of
proposals is sent out. The expenses of summoning and helding 2 meeting at the request of a creditor shall
be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for their payment. If no such
meeting is held, then by Rule 2.33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors.

ence of an itial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
encement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Joint Administrator

Date; 14 January 2010




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Affairs

£

6,500
1,000
75

STACKS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 20 November 2009 to 31 December 2009

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Administrators' trading
Stock
Equipment
Cash in Hand
VAT Receipts

Payments
Wages and salaries
Rent
Rates
Electricity and Gas
Water
Bank charges & Sundry
Bordereau {statutory bond}
Insurance
Telephone
Fork Lift Truck Hire
Advertising
Administrators Fees
Administrators Disbursements
Agents fees
Statutory notices
Sundry expenses
VAT Payments
Available for preferential creditors

Arrears of wages and holiday pay
Net property
Prescribed part of nel property set aside for unsecured credilors
Available for floating charge holder
Floating charge holder - Barclays Bank plc
Summary of balances he'd:
Fixed charge
Ficating charge
Held as:

Cash in Hand
VAT

Summary of outcome for unsecured creditors:
Floating charge

Recelpts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Reteipts & Cutcome
date Payments £
£ £
2872 6,448 9,318
- Uncertain  Uncertain
600 400 1.000
75 - 75
521 - 511
4,068 6,846 10,914
(4,021) (170) {4,191)
- (3.777) (3777)
- (1.200) {1,200)
- {850) {650)
- (130) (130)
- {250) (250)
- {25) (25)
- (1,000) (1,000)
- {200) {200)
- {300) {300)
- {408) {408)
- (4.500) (4,500}
- {100) (100}
- (1.000) {1,000}
- {70) {70y
. {92) (92)
- {521) (521}
a7 (7.547) (7,500)
(3,600) - (3,600)
(3,553} (7.547) (11,100}
(3,553} (7.547) {11,100
- {120,841) (120,841)
{3,553) {128,388) (131,941)
{3,553}
{3,553}
47
47



Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company Company Number
Stacks Limited 01942720

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Cardiff District Registry 1007 / 2009

Statement as to the affairs of

Stacks Limited

5th Floor, Riverside House
31 Cathedral Road
Cardiff

CF11 9HB

on the 20 November 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 20 November 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name

Signed

Dated




Stacks Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 20 November 2009

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Leasehold Improvements 12,996.00 NIL
Plant & Machinery 3,126.00 1,000.00
Fixtures 692.00 NIL
Stock 65,000.00 6,500.00
Cash in Hand 75.00 75.00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 7,575.00

Signature Date




Stacks Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 20 November 2009

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 7,575.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 3.600.00
3,600.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 3,975.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 3,975.00
Debts secured by floating charges
Floating Charge Creditor 120,841.50
120,841.50
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {116,866.50)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 31,182.75
Employees 4,000.00
Inland Revenue 2,255.65
Customs & Excise _ 2,808.22
Associated Company 548,639.86

(116,866.50)

588,886.48

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

(705,752.98)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00

(705,752.98)

100.00

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

(705,852.98)

Signature Date




£041 0402 Asenuer 1

00°9 JaA 106 Sd

| o | abed

86°L2¢'CLL Bujjejo] sauug gl
28’ L0v ASH 22N ‘191soLouel ‘aue As1BUOT '9SNOH [BSIBAIUN woolIun oonoD
19'992 ®¥¥X1 €640 ‘Apydiaes ‘peoy juasssln ‘asnoH uobelpuad S19M0.ig 9oURINSU| |l0JIeD) SBLIOU | 001D
98'6£9'8¥S AH6 1140 ‘WIPIeD 'Peoy |RIpaUYIR) LE '9SNOH 8PISIaAY J00l4 yiG ‘Joukel] seiqbag o/ panwi] sbulpjoH sajlL Joe | L0LD
8v'8EL IM8 £240 ‘YIpIeD '9vezZ xog Od D3IWMS 0082
3SY £1NG ‘xessng 159 ‘Buiyuo ‘peoy
22'808'¢ uoiBulueg ‘esnoH abpug uoiBuling ‘Asuaajosu] B Juswasioug uswsbeue 199 SWOSND % BNUAASY W H LOHD
3SF ZLNG Xassng 1sop ‘Butyrom ‘peoy
69'65Z'Z uotbulieq ‘asnoy aBpug uelBuiung ‘Asuanosu] g JuswaoIolL] * Juswabeuepy 1999 SWOSNTD g anNUaAsY W H DOHD
00'9v€'C rV0 LVS ‘9jeA Basuemg 'Aepn pIe|e|y "HNOD SIXY ‘gl SIXY olbolradx3 103D
00'000% SNoUeA saado|dw3 €030
00°009'c SNOLEA seoko|dw3 2039
€5°246C 336 9SS 'x@ss3 ‘ybislhey ‘peoy uopuo 06l ABusuz NO'3 0032
0g'2ze'ee NP LVYS ‘easuemg ‘|leyping ayy BaSUBMS JO AJuno) g AitD 2000
96'8¢ch dNt kN7 ‘uoinT ‘peoy molleg 00% and qqnyD 1002
6L°L6€ AME 014D ‘HIPeD ‘0006 x0d Od pouno) Aunod Jipied 0000
PE'EGL 1dg €9 'weybulwig 199§ ||lemulo) g 'aNus) a91ARS JudIlD [BUOReN ‘d17 DINdM 070 sB9 ysnig 1040
866171 L/S1 (USAID 8le aInjuagaq UIAID A)INdag
0S'iv8°021 ABZ €8 ‘weybuiwg ‘moy a10w|0D i ‘p8Z0L X0g Od “uegq [elniswwo) sAejpieq 91d yueg sAejoieg 2040
2L L¥0'2 DAY 129 ‘ajoisbuiseq ‘22z9 xog Od s|ejuay Jessy Andgly 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN fayy

slojpain Auedwon - g

Paywi s)yoelg
d11 {(jenyuan) souhed) saiqbeg




£4:SL 0102 Lenuer 90

L0'S 18A 0S8 Sdi

1 jo | abed

aineubis
0oL Buiejoy sejuz ¢
9z 0 az 0 ‘uebiowe|s) 1s9p ‘easuemg ‘puelBue ‘9s0|D) POOMUIAM GZ ‘@SNOH POOMUIA M Asjwonog 1oiel S M N 00L1H
Gl 0 Sl 0 easuemg ‘pue|Bue ‘9s0|0 POOMUDAA G ‘OSNOH POOMUIAAA Asjwo)jjog-loile] uaiey A9|sen  00g9H
14 0 6% 0 40z £vS ‘easuemg 'sleBUINog 'sAlQ plRILaIse] 1saken Joke ] ueng Waqy uyor LOLH
0l 0 ) 0 802 £vS ‘'easuemg ‘alebuinog ‘aauq pewalses 1saiake|) 0/ neigweg  00dH
1e101 Jayio pIO Jaid sSsaIppy awepN Aay|

slopjoyaleys - 9

pojwIT

ENELS




STACKS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs.

1.

10.

The company owned minimal plant and equipment. The main asset is racking which is estimated to
realise £1,000.

The stocks of tiles had a book value of £65,000 at the date of our appointment, which were
estimated to realise £6,500 on a forced sale basis. Stock levels had been run down because the
Company had been unable to replace stock as it was sold, leaving ends of lines and slower selling
tiles, which is reflected in the realisable values.

Cash in Hand is the float of £75 held in the till.

The employees’ estimated preferential claims in respect of arrears of pay are a maxirmum of £800
per employee plus holiday pay. Pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of
£800 are non-preferential,

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property {up o a maximum of £600,000).

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

As the floating charge is dated prior to September 2003 there is no prescribed part.
The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since August 2009.
The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT for the current quarter.

The indebtedness to Barclays Bank plc is supported by a cross guarantee from associated
companies and personal guarantees from the directors.

Creditors’ claims are subject o agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which ne provision is made in
the staternent of affairs.




11.

STACKS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION;)

Transactions with directors and associates.

The sum of £548,640 is due to Taylor Tiles Holdings Ltd, an associated company, for tiles
supplied together with rent, leasing and other costs paid.



STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reparted to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice § issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies.

Total time spent to 13 January 2010 on this assignment amounts to 74.15 hours at an average composite
rate of £160 per hour resulting in total time costs to 13 January 2010 of £11,864.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out:

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

2 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

In addition a copy of A Credifors’ Guide o Administrators’ Fees is avaitable on request. Altematively, the

guide can be downloaded from http://www.begbies-traynergroup.com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20
Guide%20to%20Administrators'%20Fees. pdf




STACKS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has averall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office halder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allccate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that fime which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged 1o the case (subject to approval):
+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is

charged at the rate of £100.
» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile

! Statement of Inselvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
April 2007)
2

Ibid 1

ADM 9501



(B)

L
L]

Storage of bocks and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates.

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval
required} — in addition 1o the 2 categories referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category Z disbursemenis.

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
associaled with the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case
(subject to approval).

Payroll services provided by Dewey & Co which are ongaing

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the Cardiff office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 130
Administrator 100
Junior Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is
not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is
spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour {i.e. 6 minute units).




00091 00°091 00091 00°091 00091
00091 §rREN ozL - 00z - - bol'h 080' o¥T

§I'1L 05y - 71 - - 06'ST 0°8E o5
00091 ov 70 - - <z0 - - - - -
[HRH [43 [ira] - - - - - 070 - -
0091 9y 06 - - 00’ - - 061 - .
00'091 261 0zl - - - - . 0Tl - -
oooot  foszv  Jovor - - - - . 099 00°02 -
00'091 068' 0181 - - - - . or's 0001 -
00091 ¥bS ov's . - - . - 0¥ - -
00091 0Lz 00°Ll 119 4 - - - - 05y 00'8 -
Q0091 (1[4 0s' - - - - - . - 051
a1ed Apnoy SOy 210 woddng  luolessiviwpy [iorensiuiwpy [Jolensiwpy | sefeuepy rabeuepy 1sbeuewy Jo10ang lauved
abeioay 1omnp JOIUBS JuBISISSY UG

SINOH

ajep 0} uMEIp 5884 210
3 otet Alinoy sBelaay

apeJB yeis Aq 1509 sw) |e10)
apeab yes Aq sinoy [810)

Jsyio

uofieBnin

x|

sBugaap

sieqew 180

89LIWW0D SI0NPID

548410

painasg

SJ0}[RoID

Buipesy

Bujpes)

siasse Aued payL/aniL jo uonuatay
$8[2s |asse pue ssaulsng ‘Apadoryg
uol}33(|02 1920

S19SSE JO uopiesi|eay
suonefpsaaul pue vago
suopefnsoau|

siejje jo jJuswoie)s pue Buipoda Aomyels
Bupjueq pue uoleIIS|UIWPY
Bujuued ases pue jusunuioddy

Bujuue(d pue uopensiupy

apes poig

0102 Asenuer ¢1 01 §00Z Jaquaaoy 0g wolt porad ay) J0) SISAjeue SISOD o]
PINWIN pAjwi] s¥IBIS




